Figures 5 and 6 present the system response comparisons at the wide range of
governor time constant tug from −50% to +50% in steps of 25%. (−50% = 0.1 s,
−25% = 0.15 s, Nominal = 0.2 s, +25% = 0.25 s, +50% = 0.3 s).

Figures 7 and 8 show the system response comparisons for a wide range of
turbine time constant Tt from −50% to +50% in steps of 25%, where
−50% = 0.15 s, −25% = 0.225 s, Nominal = 0.3 s, +25% = 0.375 s, and
+50% = 0.45 s.

Figures 9 and 10 demonstrate the system response comparisons at a wide range
of generator time constant Tp from −50% to +50% in steps of 25%. (−50% = 10 s,
−25% = 15 s, Nominal = 20 s, +25% = 25 s, +50% = 30 s). Generally, Figs. 5
through 10 established that the proposed controller provided superior control per-
formance with ±50% time constant variations and 1% step load perturbation.
Consequently, the proposed approach superior performance is proved by comparing
its results to that obtained by the optimization CRAZYPSO technique [18].
Additionally, the sensitivity and robustness analysis was done by varying
turbine/governor time constant and inertia constant of −50% to + 50% range from
its normal value in step of 25%.

-0.025

-0.02

-0.015

-0.01

-0.005

0

0.005

0.01

0 2 4 6 8 10

Ti
e-

lin
e

po
w

er
 d

ev
ia

tio
n

(p
uM

W
)

:-50% changes in Tg
:-25% changes in Tg
Nominal value of Tg

:+25% changes in Tg

:+50% changes in Tg

Time (s)

Fig. 6 Tie-line power deviations for different variations in Tg

-0.03

-0.025

-0.02

-0.015

-0.01

-0.005

0

0.005

0.01

0 2 4 6 8 10
Time (s)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
de

vi
at

io
ns

 in
 a

re
a

1
(H

z)

:-50% changes in Tt
:-25% changes in Tt
Nominal value of Tt

:+25% changes in Tt
:+50% changes in Tt

Fig. 7 Frequency deviations in area 1 for different variations in Tt

164 G. N. Nguyen et al.

-0.006

-0.005

-0.004

-0.003

-0.002

-0.001

0

0.001

0 2 4 6 8 10
Time (s)

Ti
e-

lin
e

po
w

er
 d

ev
ia

tio
n

(p
uM

W
)

:-50% changes in Tt

:-25% changes in Tt

Nominal value of Tt

:+25% changes in Tt

:+50% changes in Tt

Fig. 8 Tie-line power deviations for different variations in Tt

-0.035

-0.03

-0.025

-0.02

-0.015

-0.01

-0.005

0

0.005

0.01

0.015

0 2 4 6 8 10
Time (s)

Fr
eq

ue
nc

y
de

vi
at

io
ns

 in
 a

re
a

2
(H

z)

:-50% changes in Tp
:-25% changes in Tp

Nominal value of Tp

:+25% changes in Tp
:+50% changes in Tp

Fig. 9 Frequency deviations in area 2 for different variations in Tp

-0.007

-0.006

-0.005

-0.004

-0.003

-0.002

-0.001

0

0.001

0 5 10 15 20

Time (s)

Ti
e-

lin
e

po
w

er
 d

ev
ia

tio
n

(p
uM

W
)

:-50% changes in Tp
:-25% changes in Tp
Nominal value of Tp

:+25% changes in Tp
:+50% changes in Tp

Fig. 10 Tie-line power deviations for different variations in Tp

Ant Colony Optimization Based Load Frequency Control … 165

6 Conclusion

The present work introduced the PID controller design for LFC of interconnected
PS with governor dead non-linearity. The PID controller optimal gain values have
been obtained by employing ACO technique with ITAE objective function. The
proposed optimization technique superiority established by comparing results with